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August 16, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583

TEL {925} 244-6600 « FAX (825) 244-6601
Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County
Environmental Health Services 4(/6'

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 1/
2" Floor 200?

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Well Decommissioning Report, 4550 San Pablo Avenue Emeryville,
California .

Dear Susan:

Per your verbal approval, SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. (SOMA)
decommissioned the existing groundwater monitoring wells at the subject site.
Attached is a copy of our report entitled “Well Decommissioning Report” dated
August 15, 2001. Please review the attached report and call me at (925) 244-
6600, if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,)J

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc.  Carol Light, Silverman & Light
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Certification

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Emeryville Farms and Associates, the property owner at 4550 San
Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California, to comply with the Alameda County

Environmental Health Services' requirements for the decommissioning of
monitoring wells at the site.

Mansour Sepehr,/Pﬁ)., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Table of Contents

LIST OF TABLES ... .cvversceeressesseseessssesessesssseesessessessssoseesessessesesseomessessssees m
LIST OF FIGURES ..eeeeereeeeeeeseseeeesseseseessesseeeessssmseessssssesessmsessessseessssmeees m
LIST OF APPENDICES.........oo oo eeoes oo seseeeesenesesessmsessesesessssseseesessnreeens i
1.0 INTRODUGTION coosoeereesseeesessssensessaseessessaseenssssssesssssasesssssesmeresssssesssis 1

2.0 FIELD WORK ...t eeieteeccsiesinsssnsansesernsesmsamnassascanisnsantanansansessssmmamsanssnsassnes 3
21 BCOPE OF WOEK ..o et ra et ss e eaa e vs s g€ rene e s e e reesemsn s e meeb et st sis bt atabssan
2.2 Prepare HASP ...ttt e st e e e st s e bbb s b b s ae s anes 3
2.3 Obtain Permits.............coee. eeeeeirereieimrsesesteieisiarestisissieeeereriteseneneresinintTesaneresieanteteisiteesasonreaanenries 3
2.4  Locate and Decommission Wells .................ocooiriiniiiinicniniin e snes e s e ey senesereneneson 3

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
il




List of Tables

Table 1: Well Destruction Details

List of Figures

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2: Site Map Showing Locations of Wells Decommissioned by SOMA

List of Appendices

Appendix A: Alameda County Environmental Health Services' Letter Dated April
12, 2000.
Appendix B: Well Destruction Permits, Well Logs, Well Construction Details

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.

i




the ACEHS for the Site. In a letter dated April 12, 2000, ACEHS concurred with
the SOMA’s recommendation and required three additional quarterly
groundwater monitoring events to be conducted prior decommissioning of the
groundwater monitoring wells at the Site. Appendix A includes ACEHS lefter
dated April 12, 2001. Subsequently, SOMA conducted additional three quarterly
groundwater monitoring events during year 2000. After submission of last
quarterly groundwater monitoring report to ACEHS, SOMA contacted ACEHS to
acquire permission to decommission the groundwater monitoring wells. {n July
2001, Ms Susan Hugo of ACEHS verbally agreed decommissioning of the two
existing groundwater monitoring wells. This report contains the procedure for
closure of existing groundwater monitoring wells based on the Alameda County

monitoring well abandonment guidelines.
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2.0 FIELD WORK

21 Scope of work
The work included the following tasks:

1. Prepare a site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP)
2. Obtain permits for well destruction from Alameda County

3. Locate and decommission two groundwater monitoring wells

These tasks are described below.

2.2 Prepare HASP

Before commencement of the field activities, a site-specific health and safety
plan (HASP) was prepared by SOMA. The HASP was designed to address
safety provisions during the field activities. 1t provided procedures to protect the
field crew from physical and chemical hazards resulting from drilling, and
groundwater sampling. The HASP established personnel responsibilities, general
safe work practices and field procedures, personal protective _equipment

standards, decontamination procedures, and emergency action plans.

2.3 Obtain Permits

Prior to drilling, all necessary drilling permits were obtained from the Alameda

County Public Works Agency. (See Appendix A)

2.4 Locate and Decommission Wells

Prior field activities SOMA personnel visited the site and located the two
monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2, scheduled for decommissioning. SOMA
contracted Fisch Drilling of Valley Springs, California, to decommission the wells
according to Alameda County Public Works Agency’s published guidelines. The

locations of these well are shown in Figure 2.
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The first step to decommissioning the wells was to over-drill the well box of each
well using an eight-inch diameter, hollow-stem auger. After the asphalt and
cement was removed from around the well box, the box itself was removed,
exposing the well. The well was then over-drilled using an eight-inch diameter
hollow-stem auger, and all existing well casing was removed from the borehole.
The well was drilled to the bottom depth indicated on the well logs supplied by
the previous contractor (see Appendix A), and re-measured in the field also.
Once the drilling was completed and all casing removed from the hole, the auger
was withdrawn as the hole was simultaneously filled with Portland-cement grout,
mixed with 5% bentonite. In this fashion, each well was fully grouted to land
surface.
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3.0 REFERENCES

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc., February 1, 2000 “Comprehensive Site
Closure Report, 4550 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California”
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Table 1: Well Destruction Details

4550 San Pablo Ave.
Emeryville, Califomia

Diameter | Diameter | Diameter
of Well of of Over-
Depth of | Casing ;Borehole| Drilled
Well Well {Ft) {in) (in) Borehole
MW-1 22 2 8 8
MW-2 22 2 8 8
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Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map
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APPENDIX A

Alameda County Environmental Health
Services’ Letter Dated April 12, 2000
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I ALAMEDA COUNTY
"HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. : ' Afameda, CA 94502-6577
April 12, 2000 (510) 567-6700

Ms. Carol Light

Emeryville Farms, L.L.C.
1201 Park Avenue, Suite 100
Emeryville, CA 94608

~ Subject: Former Berkeley Farms Facility (STID # 1754)
4550 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Light:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Services has reviewed the "Comprehensive
Site Closure Report” dated February 1, 2000 and Addendum to Comprehensive Site
Closure Report dated March 6, 2000, prepared and submitted by Soma Environmental

* Engineering, Inc. for the above subject site.

The subject site was formerly a dairy facility from 1946 up to 1997. A vacant two-story
building occupies the northwestern portion of the propert ty. The site is bounded by San
Pablo Avenue to the west, 47% Street to the north and 45™ Street to the south. The site is
proposed to be developed into commercial office building.

The referenced reports document the recent investigation conducted at the site and
included historical data to validate that the site meets the low risk soil and /or
groundwater case. The Site Closure Report also addresses the short-term and long-term
potential risks to human health and the environment from residual soil and groundwater
contaminants at the site and provided guidelines to be followed during the planned
redevelopment of the site as commercial offices.

This agency concurs with the general scope of the Comprehensive Site Closure Report.
Based upon the available information and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency is accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
is required at the site at this time other than quarterly groundwater monitoring of existing
wells MW-1 and MW-2 for three additional sampling events. The groundwater at the site
must be analyzed for the following target compounds: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
(TPH) as diesel, TPH as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, methyl




Ms. Carol Light

RE: 4550 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA
April 12, 2000

Page 2 of 2

tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) and semivolatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270.

As you know, one of the groundwater monitoring wells at the former Berkeley Farms -
Truck Repair Yard located west of the subject site is being used historically as the
downgradient monitoring well. You will need to coordinate groundwater sampling with
the former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Yard or install a downgradient monitoring well
for your site. Data collected during the three additional monitoring events will be
evaluated and if results indicate that the groundwater plume is stable and the
concentrations are decreasing over time, then the site will go through case closure process
until issuance of "Remedial Action Completion Certificate” or closure letter.

The construction risk management plan should be implemented during redevelopment of
the subject site. Please notify this office when redevelopment will begin at the site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

4 :_, o L %‘7@
Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health Services
Ariu Levi, Chief, Hazardous Materials and Household Hazardous Programs
Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Patnick O'Keefe, City of Emeryville, 2200 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
Barrie Cromartie, City of Emeryville, 2200 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
orman Albert, Berkeley Land Co., 1211 Newell Ave., #120, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
v/ Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental, 2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
SH / files




APPENDIX B

Well Destruction Permits, Well Logs,
Well Construction Details
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l - BORING LOG-
I T Project No. 1011 Bering and casing diaméter. 8, logged By: JG
’ Fm:z:tFa:::nsgigerkeley Well Cover Elevation: 42.43 Date' drilied: ma,_rgg
l Boring No. MW-2-Dairy Drilfing Method: Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Company: Woodward
- Drilling
Panetraion | G.w. | Samale ) . hy
 Blawss" level Depth R Desmpuaﬂ
PID (R) (usces) ,
- 1 CL @71’ - Silty clay [CL), black (8Y 2.572), moist, very stifl. :
l B ] ;
- 5 N .
@ & - Clayey sit (ML), dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), moist, very st¥,
l Senona B trace angular gravels o 3/8" diemeter. ‘ v
PiD-0 ~ .
: 10 @ 10' - Ciayey sit with gravel (ML), cive gray (BY 6/3), vary moiit, | °
' 101415145 very stif, esimated 15—25% variable gravel content, gravéls am i |
. 1 B ML sngular, to 1.5" diametsr. '
== I @ 11.5Sandy sit (ML), yellowish brawn (10YR 5/4), v. moler v et ] -
' 1381620 = @ 13 - 5k (ML), ight olive gray (5Y 6/2), sawrmied, very stff, incally |
l = with up to 5% engular gravels to 1/2° diameter, locaily clayey 0 . |’
L 45 — sandy. Abundant FaD stoining. .
'_ : - - & - gilly sand with gravel, wezk M,ESY_W). saturated,.  +|,
L - medium dense, sand very Gne to coarte-grained, 15% suhangular -
. N Em\re!s o 1/4° digmeter, 10-15% sl and glay. :
l 20 / 205" - Cloyey sil (ML), clive gray {SY ER), saluraied, han, trace.
Brzis2e - A
B ML angulr gravels to 1/8° diameter, abundant Feo and MnO slaning. .
' ~ - Tota] Depth: 22 feat
- 25 = Screen:  0.010 slot fram 6-22 fest
N ] Ssndpack: #2/12 sand from 5-22 feet :
- - Seal. Bentonlte 3,5-5 faet, neat cement grout 0-3.5 feet.
i _ 30 __I
Former Berkeley Farms Dairy MW?2 Date: March 12,1399
4550 San. Pablo Avenue )
Emeryville, California -Dalry Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic
Boring Log and Well Completion Details
L1'd WY BS:11 3l BgG-EC-OMW
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l BORING LOG- ¥
o Project No. 1011 Boring and casing diameter: 67, 2* Logged By: Jc;
l Project: Former Berkeley . ' _— '
Fams Daly Well Cover Elevation: 43.27 . DatBL drilled: 2/26/98
: . |
l. Boring No. MW-1-Dalry Driling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Driling Company: Woedward
. ' - ~Drilling
. Penetration a.w. | Sample ; L
. Biows/g" level | Depth | St;ﬁtgcr;asp)hy Description :
. PpID )
1 ~
_ - - @1 - Sity dlay {CL), black {5Y 2.5/2), moist, very stf, |
l B 3 ¢L | i
3N 21S ~ & @5 - Sily clay (OL), very dark grey (5Y 31, molst, very-stlf, - |
T estimated 10% subangular gravels to 1/47 diameter.
l [~ @7 - As above except gray (8Y SM), very moist, very stiff, :Iighl
sanond PID-O ador of hydrocarbons. , ,
B S
_ L g siit with greval (ML), dark’ greenish pray (5G &/1), wel, )
- I -9“4{14’15 hvd - 10 ML ghmaladb‘:leﬂyﬂ% m:i:la gfa‘:'ﬂalsam rmd. ndnr of nymm o !
1815811 = L GW gy il
= atza - Sandy :un (ML}. yeuomsh hrwn (10\'1! su}, ummtu!. suam
l - . edor of hydrocarbons,
- 15 -~ ML '
- @16" - Sandy si ah hard.
l —— i l a8 - Sandy sift, as ahove except very
N ] @20’ - Claysy it with gravel (ML), yellowish hrown (40YR 5/4),
l - 20 saturated, hard, up to 15% variable subangular gravels to 3/8*
1872072035 B diameter, trace to 10% v. fine-gramed Sand, sl of hydrocorbons, .
' _ - Total Depth: 22 feet '
~ 25 - Screan: 0.01Q siol from 5-22 feat
l - N Sandpack: #2112 sand fram 5-22 feet
; . - Seal: Bentonite 3,5-5 feel, neat cement grout 0-'3.5 feat,
| - 30 —
l - i f
Fomner Berkeley Farms Dairy MWA1 Date: March 12,1989
l 4550 San Pablo Avenue ) A
Emeryville, Califarnia ~-Dairy | brawn 8y: Ja/Geo-Lagic
Boring Log and Well Completion Details

91'd WU BS:11 anl 68-E0-2W .






